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Comes Now, Mr ISH, Pro Se appel lant ,  by and through councell J o d i  lBacklund, 
under above causer and submitts h i s  add i t iona l  grounds f o r  review. 

Additiolnal Statement of case land f a c t s ;  M r ,  ISH incorpe ra tes  h i s  
appe l l a t e  cornse ls  opening statement of case  See (Breif  of counsel pages 6-15) 
However in  addit ion I M r  ISH must point  out  t o  t h i s  cour t ,  some t i m e  p r i o r  t o  
t h i s  crime, still l i v i n g  on "The Shoshone-Bannock "Indian Reservation) i n  
Idaho , M r  ISH is a Tr ibal  Member of Shoshone Bannock Tribes Enrollment No.5694 
-C s e e  EX "1" i n  bel ief  , and abiding by h i s  Sovereign nat ion  t r i b a l  
government Treaty Rightst with and recognized by t h e  United S t a t e s  Government 
On June 1st 1868, wheras Ar t ic le .  V I  of t h e  U.S. Const i t tu t ion  recognizes 
Treat ies  with Indianf fs  equal powers t o  U.S. Const i t tu t ion  a s  h ighes t  law 
of the  1and.See (Ex 1. 

It was a known p r i o r  1 and proven f a c t  here in ,  M r t  ISH was placsd on probation 
f o r  simple possesion and D.W.L. i nc iden t s ,  and made t o  go t o  drug and a lcohal  
treatment center ,  Four Direct ions Treatment f a c i l i t y  i n  Fort Hall 1daho)In 
which he then , and now a s s e r t s  , and invokes h i sUTr iba l  Treaty Rights" 
and seeked re lease  I but was denied by t h e  S t a t e  of Idaho on J u r i s d i c t i o n a l  
grounds , and numerous o ther  issues. See(Pending cases  /No.CRFEol-005076/ 
S t a t e  of Utah No. 901000044fs~ See Ex "3" ) . 
Without Ju r i sd ic t ion  ~goveners  warrant,  probable cause ro r  recognizing M r  ISH 
Tribal Treaty Laws, and Rights 1 t h e  s t a t e  of Idaho without consent ordered 
court Treatment , t o  t h e  s t a t e  of Washington "Seadrunar Treatment Center" 
in S e s t t l e  WA. f o r  continued treatment,  only allowed by both s t a t e s  t o  be 
released i n  Washington, not back on Tr ibal  ~ e s e r v a t i o n ,  hometown with h i s  
Faimly supportl  . 



Wherein he met the now victim 1 Katy Hall while in treatment (RP 1427,lines 16 
-20) , and later the crime occured . 
It shopld be noted 1 the state of Idaho and Washington Violated Mr 1sh"s 
Govermental recognized Tribal Treaty Rights (Exll?fl . ) ,  lJurisdiction , and 
numerors other violations   EX"^" ), placing him within this state without 
consent, then only allowed release herein Washington stater not with Faimly 
on Tribal Lands r and if not for both states disregard of these Constititional 
rights r Mr ISH would not even been in this state, wherein a crime occured 
On 3/17/07, Mr ISH at trial I again objected to numerous Constittutional 
Violation, submitting all (Ex12I1 ) I  above, perserving all issues for Trial 
and the now appeal (RP 901 lines 10-25; 9lrlines 1-15), wherein he was 
arrested I never timely Arraigned ,allowed Bail, and violating Constititional 
speedy trial rights (RP of Oct. 2,2006/ RP 15, lines 8-13 /April 1012006/ 
RP 3 lines 23-25; /RP 4lines 1-3), wherein Mr ISH has never signed a waiver 
of his Constitutional speedy trial rights 1 noted by counsel, and trial court. 

Assignment of ~ZErnors ; 

1. Did the state and trial Court error, Violating Const. Amen. 14, to due - 
process to timely Arraign Mr ISH violating C ~ R  3.1, and violating his 

Const. Amend. 6 to speedy trial rights, CrR 3.3 to both State and federal 
laws? 

On March 28th~ 2005, Mr ISH was initially arrested, placed in continued 
custody, held without bail hearingla nd on March 30th 2005 taken to 
court 1 charged by information with count I I first degree murder, count I1 
murder in the second degree.(RP 4) but was not timely arraiqned on either 
charge , which violated- ( C~R 4.1 State v Vailencour, ' 81 ~ n ;  App. 372 (1996) 
Crim. law 263, and See CrR4.1/Wash .court rules Annot. 2nd edit. pages 248 / 
2007-2008), and the court oredered a mental health evaluation pursuant to 
RCW 10.77.060r for 15 days I and postponed the hearing re-set it for April 
20thr 2005 , in which the state and court was required again to arraign, 
and determine Competency to stand trial (RP 5-7). 

However the hearing never occured, the Court had Numerous occassions to 
Timely Arraign Mr ISHI and determine competency, but never did,. 



held him also without any bail, or hearing for numerous months.Infact 
It was not until Oct.20thr 2005, when finally Mr Ish was brought back 
to court1 to proceed with allready untimely Arrainment and competency 
hearing See(Oct1 20tht 05 RP 3) ,in futher violation of his Const16, th 
Amend. rights to speedy trial under CrR3.3 to both state and federal 
laws. Herein over 7 months have passed with no authentic record noting 
?ny signed waivers by Mr Ishr or or his counsel to continue arraignment 
or 60 day rule, while holding Ish in custody. 
Even on 7/6/05 when Mr Ish was finally taken to W(,,B;R for Competency 
Evaluation and returned on. 7/20/05( with a signed order of Competency 
Dated 7/28/05, and on (Oct 20th 2005, RP 3)/ the state nor court proc- 
eeded to timely Arraign, or set trial date within the 60- day rulel but 
waited 90 days until Oct 20r2005, before even holding the untimely 
hearing. (Oct . 20, 2005 RP 3) Violating both state and federal Laws to 
the Constitutionr and Treaty rights. 
Presumably, the state in response will claim court ordered Competency 
evaluation, over-rides Constitutional laws. 
However Mr Ish can find no case law that allows the state to deny 
proced~al~and Constitutional timely arraignment, coupled with speedy 
trial rights . simply because a Competency Hearing is ordered, without 
notice to Defendantl and him held to face the charged crime by infor- 
mation on March 30, 2005, and timely arraigned within 72 hourst or up to 
14 days ,after the date of Information CrR 4.1 State v Vailencour181 Wn, 
App. 372 (1996 ) "speedy trial time starts 14-days after filing informatzn 
and as herein, defendant who is not promptly arraigned accordingly is 
denied ConstrAmendl14 to due process, applicable under both state and federal 
Constitutional laws insofar as it bears on question of deprival of a fair 
trial. See also State V Marlerr 80 WnrApp, 765 (1996) and is gauranteed all 
respects according with Constitutional of due process of laws and rules of 
evidence to Wash. Court .Rules of Crim, Procedure, even12whehIsdbjec$,,hb2;ca5e 
Competency hearings under RCW 10.77.020, even entiteled to assistance of 
counsel.under RCW 71.05.200.1240, a probable cause hearing is required 
within 3-days to determine if a 14. day evaluation is needed, the hearing 
may be postponed under RCW 71.05.2101but still Mr Ish was entitled to be 
arraigned, .Secondly under CrB 3.3 (d) (5) a Criminal charge not brought 
to Trial within period provided by these rulest shall be Dissmissed with 
prejudice"~rR3.3(i), 
under both state and federal Const,Arrend,G "in all criminal proceedings 
the accused shall enjoy the right to a speedy trial" with the state and 
trial courtbearing responsibility ensuring the 60-day rules are applied, 
State v Ralph , Vernon G, 90 Wn. App. 303 (1998)) State v Ross, 98 Wn. 
PP - State v Carson, 3.28 Wn 2d 805 (1.996), State v peterson 

;O Wn: E9%' ( -ate v Otto, Allen Ross Jr, 83 Wn, 
App. 303 (3.997) imposed on states through due process Const, Amend,l4 
Klopfer v North Carolina, 386 U.S. 213 (3.967), failure to striclcljr 
comply with both, requires out right dissmissal regaurdless wheather 
Mr ISH can show prejudice, State v Greenwood , 57 Wn, App, 854(1990) 
State v Helms , 72 Wn, App 2 / 3  (3.993), State v Teems, 89 Wn, App. 
382 (199/)  " Dissmissal is mandatory " U.S. v Duranseau, 26 f.3d 804 
(8th circut3.994), U.S. v Gomez, 67 f .3d 3.215 (3.0th circut 1995)) 
U.S. v Cardona -Rivera , 64 i:.3d 361 (8th circut 1995 ), Also, neither 
state nor trial court moved under CrR 3.3 (d) (8) ,to extend trial for 
unaviodable or unforseen circumstances beyond control of the partjrs 
nor filed any motions under CrR3.3 (h) (2). before date set for arraign- 
ment, or trial, or last day of anjr motions , orders , continuances or 
extensions, nor does the record give any good faith---* due diligence 



reasons f o r  the 8 month delay , o t h e r  than a competancy evaluat ion,  
noted by the court  t o  be f i n a l i z e d  by Apr i l  20th 2005, but w a s  no t  
thus  the  s t a t e  a l s o  v io la ted  the  cour t  order  , and s t i l l  d id  no t  
t imely proceed with any required due process and procedure requ i r ing  
72 hour arrainment and Speedy T r i a l  Rights,  from March 28th, 2005 
and s t i l l  waited 8 months before.  f i n a l l y  proceeding with any noted 
c o u r t  hearings. 
M r  ISH, a t  no time consented, o r  s i  ned h i s  Speedy T r i a l  r i g h t s  away 
( ~ p r i l  10,  2006, RP 3, l i n e s  23-25, 9 RP 4 l i n e s  1-4) thus under CrR 4.1, 
CrR 3 .3  requires out  ~ i g h t  Dissmissal with ~ r e j u d i c e  S t a t e  v Thompson 
38, Wn 2d. 774 a t  780 60 day r u l e  applied when defendant himself dont 
s ign  waiver, Court must Dissmiss. 
Note t o  the  Court : I n  addi t ion  Mr ISH can openly t e s t i f y  h e r e i n ,  and 
s t a t e  f o r  the  record, and t h i s  cour t s  information , f o r  reveiw, t h a t  on 
6/29/2005, Court hearing , the  judge noted on the  record i n  proceedings, 
t h e  state was a t  f a u l t  f o r  no t  obeying t h e  Apri l  20th, 2005 c o u r t  order 
f o r  competency evaluation and arraignment , but the  s t a t e  w i l l  n6t;:to 
t h i s  d a t e  , disc lose  the  t r i a l  records , o r  t r ansc r ip t ion  of these  
proceedings t o  t h i s  cour t  f o r  review, even knowing they f a c t u a l l y  e x i s t  
from March, 30th t o  Nov 3, 2005, See(Court r e p o r t e r s  face  p l a t e s  (Ex"5") 
due t o  the f a i l u r e  t o  comply with timely arraingment, and speedy t r i r  
r u l e s  , then withholding pe r t inen t  t r i a l  records.Wherein the s t a t e  and 
t r i a l  addmitted , conceding t o  d e f a u l t ,  c o n s t i t u t e s  governmental m i s -  
conduct a l s o  f o r  purposes of d issmissa l  under C r B  8.3(b) S t a t e ,  . 
S t a t e  v Michelli ,  132 Wn. 2d 229 a t  243 (1997) requirng remand, and 
o u t r i g h t  dissmissal .  
M r  ISH was prejudiced by numerous delays held without b a i l  , not  a r r -  
aigned,Or 'brought t o  t r i a l  i n  t h e  required timely manner, nei ther  t h e  
competency evaluation over-rides Const i tu t ional  72 hour, and 60 day rules, 
thus  h e  is e n t i t l e d  t o  d iss imissa l  w i t h  prejudice.  

2. Did counsel f o r  M r  ISH render inefe~ct iveness  f o r  f a i l i n g  t o  o b j a c t  - 
f i l e  motions t o  dismiss under C r R  3.3/CrR4.1 ?. 

M r  ISHI counsel was present ,  made no object ions  on above grounds, under 
CrR4.1, o r  C r R  3.3 on o c t  20th 2005, nor before. even on 6/29/05 when t h e  
judge noted s t a t e  was a t  f a u l t ,  he still made no object ions ,  o r  f i l e d  any 
motions t o  dismiss, knowing M r  I S H I  himself was object ing on those  s p e c i f i c  
grounds (RP 90lines 10-25; 91 l i n e s  1-15, O c t  2nd 06, RP 15 l i n e s  8-13,, 
April 10th 06, RP 3 l i n e s  23-25, 1, and t h a t  h e  s a t  i n  j a i l  from March28thI 
2005, u n t i l  Nov12005, thus consels  performance was de f ic ien t ,  h i s  represent-  
a t ion  f e l l  below a an object ive  standard of reasonableness, and M r  ISH was 
Prejudiced, because the re  does e x i s t  reasonable probabi l i ty ,  but f o r  counsels  
e r r o r s  the  results would be d i f f e r e n t  s t r i c k l a n d  v washington, 466 U.S. 
668, 103, s, c t .  2052 (1984); U.S. v Palombra , 31 F.3d 1356 (9 th  cir  1994) 
reversed on,s imi lar  grounds). 
The record does not reveal any t a c t i c a l  o r  s t a t e g i c  reason why counsel d id  
not object ,  it w s  l i k e  Mr ISH not having any counsel a t  a l l ,  not  ar ra igned,  
o r  taken t o  t r i a l  u n t i l  8 months a f t e r  h i s  a r r e s t  i n  v io la t ion  of both CrC- 
4.1, 3.31 t o  both s t a t e  and federa l  Const. Amend.G..to compound p re judc ia l  
e r r o r  t o  Mr ISH, a t  the  Oct 20thl 05; hearing,  prosecutors misslead t h e  t r i a l  
court  by claiming defence counsel d id  have an independant expert  eva lua te  
M r  ISH (Oct, 20th ,2005/RPRP 3 ) ,  and counsel knowing t h i s  was i n c o r r e c t ,  
s t i p u l a t e d  t o  an al leged evaluation (Oct 20th 2005/RP4) tha t  M r  ISH, can 
prove never occured, because M r  I S H  was not even evaluated u n t i l  10/30/06 
not completed un t i l  12/1/06,. 



Because defense P r o s e c u t e r s ~  including t h e  T r i a l  cour t  a l l  admitted on the  
record . t he  evaluation had not  ye t  even occured by 8/25/06r(Aug, 25,06/ RP- 
4, l i n e s  10-15, Rp 51 l i n e s  13-17; Rp 71 l i n e s  9-20, Rp 8,  l i n e s r l - 5 / 0 c t ~ 2 r 0 6 ,  
RP13 l i n e s  10-25, 4 1 l i n e s  1-511 thus a l l  above o f f i c i a l  , including counsel, 
knew t h i s  f a c t ,  counsel should have o b j e c t e d r t o  t h e  misconductl knowing it was 
missleading, pr?sjudicia&l, was and now i n e f f e c t i v e  a s s i s t ance ,  and reversable  
e r ro r .  
It was a l s o  compounded by "Prosector ia l  Misconduct", which a l s o  warrent r eve r s  
ab le  e r r o r  under CrR8.3 ( b ) ,  See (above argument Nor1 page5) , .a l l  was pre- 
judial  e r r o r  , denying him a f a i r  t r i a l .  

3. Did the  t r i a l  cour t  e r r o r  in  f a i l i n g  t o  g ive  lesser included - 
offense ins t ruc t ion  on count I1 ? 

After  the  s t a t e  clc~;zd the  t r i a l c o u r t  ins t ruc ted  t h e  jury on both Count I 
and Count 11, (Ex ) I  Ins t ruc t ion  #31,#37, # 25, # 21, #17,# 15, #6, 
M r  ISH, was charged by Information on Count 111 with Murder i n  t h e  second 
degree, thus he was e n t i t l e d  t o  a lesser included ins t ruc t ion  of Manslauahter 
under S t a t e  v Rake, 2Wn.App.833 (1970) ; S t a t e  v Workman, 90 Wn.2dr 443 
(1972), RCW 9a.16.090; W.P.I.C. 3.10, 
In S t a t e  v Col l ins ,  30 Wn. App 1 (1981), a s  herein the re  e x i s t s  evidence 
of Intoxicat ionr(RPl 1819) of DR Howard testimony, both f i r s t  degree, and 
second degree, manslaughter ins t ruc t ions  a r e  lesser included offenses  of 
murder, a defendant is e n t i t e l e d  t o  i n s t r u c t  on lesser included offenses  
i f  two condit ions a r e  met (1) each element of t h e  l e s s e r  of fense  must be a 
necessary, element of t h e  of fense  charged, t h i s  is already a proven f a c t ,  
because the  s t a t e  already ins t ruc ted  on on Man 1 , and 2, f o r  lesser included 
offenses t o  2nd degree murder Count 11 thus  they were a l s o  obl iga ted  t o  do 
the  same f o r  count 111 ( 2 )  t h e  evidence i n  t h i s  case  must support  an i n e r f -  
erance, t h a t  t h e  lesser crime was committed Col l ins  a t  15. 
Herein a s  noted above at(RP 18191/1350), bv both DRI Howard and DR, Fredrick,  
the re  e x i s t  evidence of In toxica t ion ,  thus  i n  S t a t e  v Furman, 122Wn.2d 440 
(1993), t h e  jury was e n t i t e l e d  t o  determine i f  M r  ISH acted with t h e  s p e c i f i c  
mental s t a t e ,  necessary t o  commit the  crime gharged, and t o  diminished-caps- 
c i t y ,  a s  t o  proof he possessed, required i n t e n t ,  i n  which t h e  ju ry l in  de- 
termining t h e  same a s  t o  conht71sdid not f i n d  g u i l t  beyond a reasonable 
doubt a s  t o  t h e  g rea te r  of fense ,  but found g u i l t  t o  man 1, t h u s  r M r  ISH 
was pejudiced , because t h e  jury was never given any option I but t o  convict  
on only 2 degree murder, and l i k e  in  count I I i f  i n s t ruc ted  on lesser 
included offenses  t o  count I1 a l s o  could have convicted on t h e  lesser MAN 1, 
o r  MAN 2 ,  thereby Mr ISH I was Prejudiced , and reve r sa l  is now warrented 
Workman Supra I See a l s o  s t a t e  v Everybodytalksabout, 145 Wn. 2d 
456 a t  468- 69, 479 ( 2 0 0 2 ) ~  a s  argued by M r  ISHl consumption of  drugs and 
alcohal a f fec ted  h i s  a b i l i t y  t o  acquire t h e  requi red  i n t e n t  t o  k i l l  in-  
s t ruc ted  within count 111 thus  the re  is s u f f i c i e n t  evidence, t h a t  h i s  drug 
and a lchal  use e f fec ted  h i s  a b i l i t y  t o  form t h e  necessary i n t e n t  t o  commit 
t h e  crime of 2nd degree murder, Count 111 and he was c - l a t i t t e l e d  t o  lesser 
included ins t ruc t ions  of MAN 1. and MAN 2, thus  pre judice  i n  inheran t ,  
and reversa l  is noe appropr ia te .  

4. Did counsel f o r  M r  ISHI render i n e f e c t i v e  assistansec_ky - 
f a i l i n g  t o  ob jec t ,  and move t h e  c o u r t  f o r  the  l e s s e r i n -  
cluded offenses  a s  t o  count II,? 

M r ,  I S H ~ ~ c o u n s e l , s h o u l d  have known the re  e x i s t e d  evidence of i n t o x i c a t i o n  
putt ing nn questnon mental s t a t e ,  i n t e n t r a n d  degree of crimes. he argued 
t h a t  s p e c i f i c  point  a t  t r i a l  (RPtJ.8191 1350, ) ,  and an objec t ion  was warr- 
anted. thus h i s  performance was d e f i c i e n t ,  h i s  representa t ion  f e l l  below 

( 5 )  



an ob jec t ive  standard of reasonableness, and ISH .i:scprejudicedl because the re  
does e x i s t  reasonable p robab i l i ty  but f o r  counsels  e r r o r s l  t h e  r e s u l t s  would 
be d i f f e r e n t , .  S t r ickland v Washington1 166 U.S. 668 (1984). 
The record does not reveal  any t a c t i c a l  o r  s t a t e g i c  reason why counsel 
d id  not  ob jec t l  i t  was l i k e  Mr ISHI not having any counsel a t  a l l ,  because 
he must have known by arguing In tox ica t ion ,  mental s t a t e l  i n t e n t  and degree 
of t h e  crimes, t h a t  ISH, was e n t i t e l e d  t o  the  lesser Included I n s t r u c t i o n s  
through published opinions, but a l s o  because t h e  c o u r t  did s o  on same grounds, 
t o  Count 11 thus  i t  was obvious when he presented such evidence. Mr ISHI 
was e n t i t e l e d  t o  have MAN 11 and MAN 2, I n s t r u t i o n s  given t o  t h e  jury, t o  
allow them t o  determine t h e  i n t e n t l  and degree of crime a s  he argued through- 
out  t r i a l  .(RP1462), t h e r f o r e  Mr ISH ,was prejudiced by counsel e r r o r s .  
rendering inefec t iveness  warrantiqg, ~eversal 

5. Did the  s t a t e  and t r i a l  cour t  e r r o r  ? charging and sepera t ing  - 
one crime i n t o  two counts ? rendering t h e  charging information 
defec t ive  ?. 

The s t a t e  charged Mr ISH with two counts  of Murder, when t h e r e  e x i s t  one 
victim, one crime. (Ex "6" ) ,  RP 1462),  c o n s t i t u t i n g  a missapplicat ion of 
law v io la t ing  Const. Amend.14. 
Bas ica l ly  when a s t a t e .  o r  cour t  does s o l  they a r e  committing p la in  e r r o r  
and d id  s o  t o  gain t a c t i c a l  advantagel "and " broaden t h e  e s s e n t i a l  
elements of t h e  crimel and bas i s  t o  convict  t h e  accused.Herein counsel 
pointed out  the re  e x i s t s  one crime, one victim, and t h e  only quest ion f o r  the  
jury is t o  what degree of crime M r  ISHI should be convicted of not  how many 
counts of murder he was l i a b l e  f o r  I thus  the  charging information was, and 
de fec t ive l  Example See S t a t e  v Kjorsvik, 117 ~ n .  2dl 93 (1991) and rem- 
edy is dismissal  without Prejudice,  S t a t e  v Vangerpen~ 125 Wn.2d 782 (1998) 
( quoting S t a t e  v Schawb,, 98 Wn. App. 179 (1999), .  secondly count 111 
(Ex "6" ) 2nd degree felony murder, is already a lesser included offense  
in  count I, and was given t o  t h e  jury a s  a option,  t o  convict on lesser 
included offenses thus  was a l ready set out a s  t o  Count 1, t h e  broadening 
of e s s e n t i a l  elements, sepera t ing  one crime i n t o  two counts, was done t o  
gain t a c t i c a l  advantage broadining the  b a s i s  t o  convic t .  and such advantage 
broadening of charging d o c ~ m e n t s ~ e l e m e n t s ~  jury i n s t r u c t i o n s  is improper, 
v io la t ing  Mr ISH Const i tu t ional  r i g h t s .  

To be t r i e d  on charges I S t a t u t e s  r e f l e c t e d  i n  appicable  s t a t u t e s ~ c o n s i s t a n t  
with one crime, one vict im, one count / .See Strone v. U.S. 361 U.S. 212 
80 s.ct. .270 (1960)t But herein the  s t a t e  and cour t  allowed impressable 
broadening of t h e  b a s i s  jury could convic t l  U.S. , V  Leichtnam, 948 F.3d 
370 (7 th  c i r  1991 ) I which is reversable  e r r o r l  U.S. v Cuncel l ie re ,  - 

09 F.3d 370 1116 (11th c i r  1995) , U.S. v Marrow, 177 F.3d 272 (5th c i r  i999)  
Mr ISH was prejudice by de fec t ive  charging information, because t h e  s t a t e  
seperrated one crime i n t o  sepera te  counts, Trial Court / .  
abused its discre t ion  i n  allowing i t ,  knowing it was already a lesser 
included offense of count11 and f u t h e r  abused its d i s c r e t i o n  i n s t r u c t i n g  
t h e  jury t o  same, broadinening elements, counts jury Ins t ruc t ions l  then 
gained t a c t i c a l  advantage by Jury  convict ing only on lesser included of 
Manslaughter 1st degree, t o  count 1, and t o  second degree felony murder count 
I1 then vacated t h e  lesser count It t o  gain g r e a t e r  convictionn a s  t o  count 
I1 giving Mr ISH more time thus  pre judice  is inheren t l  cons t i tu t ing  reve r sab le  
e r r o r  (RP 1510 -11 ) 1 and does not preclude double jeapardy, ~chawb:-~supra  



6. Was Mr Ish, counsel Infective for ifailing to object, file - 
pretrial motions to dismiss count 111 as improper, defective 
charging information ? I  

As argued above Mr ISH counsel must have known it was impressible, to 
take one crime) victim, and count I seperate the charging information, 
charging two counts, he argued such himself at trial, and in closing (RP 
1362), thus his representation fell below an objective standard of reaso- 
nablenes~~and Mr ISH, was prejudice I because there exist reasonable pro- 
babilty but for counsels errors , of a different outcome, Strickland v Wash1 
366U.S. 668 (1984) , nor does the record reveal any tactical or strategic 
reason why counsel would not object, allowing the state to improperly charge 
argue at trial, instruct the jury , to convict on two counts, instead of a 
single count consistent with the evidence. as argued above. there existed 
published opinions establishing such grounds, thus prejudice is inherent, 
Mr, ISH was convicted of two counts in which the court vacated the lesser 
included offense conviction of MAN, 1, as to count I, and h&ld him to 
greater offense of second degree felony murder,, giving numerous more years 
at sentening I thus an objection was warranted, counsel renderd inefectiv- 
ness, and reversable error. 

7. Did prosecutors commit misconduct , by arguing facts, not - 
in evidence, misquoting DR, Howards actual testimony in closing 
Arguments ?.. 

During States closing arguments, Miss Wagner claimed to the jury, that 
Dr, Howard testified, during the course of the beating of the victim 
at some point he made a decision to stop, take his hands ,place them around 
Katies neck, and begin squeezing, and Drr Howard testimony) never said any 
thing in regaurds to this, Prosecutors did so to try and provel the alledged 
elements of premeditation, in charging information. intent to kill (RP 1384, 
lines 10-25; 1481, lines 1-25; 1482, lines 1-25 1483, lines 1-25, when Dr 
Howard never testified to any such evidence.noted by defense councel(RP - 
1441,11I~i~lQ814)the court of appeals have reversed on similar grounds) in 
State v flemming 83 Wn. App. 209 at 216 (1996); U.S. v Fredricks, 78 F.3d 
at 1370, 1381 (9th cir 1996), U.S. v Smith, 962 F 2d,923 (9th cir 1992; 
under Const. Amend, 5, 13, to both state and federal laws to the Constit- 
ution. 

Herein , prosecutors flagrant, and ill- intentioned commentsl and cumulative 
affect, repeatedly rises to a level of manifest constitutional error, 
harmful beyond a reasonable doubt., no curative instructions were given 
of if had , is prejudice by the misleading argument, to the jury, it was 
done knowingly to prove essential elements of the charged crime, infecting 
the trial with unfairness, resulting in the jury conviction being a denial 
due process,.The state must must convict the merits correct facts ,and 
cannot obtain I or sustain a conviction by way of misstaing evidencer 
shifting burdens , misleading courts I or the jury as to facts ,evidence 
elements or reasonable doubt, to prove the alleged truth of the information 
but are required to prove each and every essential element, In re Winship 
397 U.S. 358, 90 s.ct. 1068 (1970), thus Prejudice to Mr ISH warrants reversal 



Secondly , under CrR 8.3 (b) (the court may dissmiss the case based on 
outrageous misconductr or simple missmanagement by prosecutorsr 
State v ~ichelli~ 132 Wn.2d 229 (1997); Prejudice is inherent, in the fact 
the state could not prove essential elements of first degree murderr and 
proceed to argue facts not in evidence misleading the jury, in hopes to 
pursuade them to convict Mr ISH, was Improper and reversable error, 

8. Did Mr ISH counsel render inefective assistance in failing to - 
object to the above misconductl move for mistrial, ? 

counsel was present but made no objection to prosecutor misconduct in 
arguing facts not in evidence (RP 1384, 1414, 1384, 1481, 1482, 1483,), 
but then argued disputing those exact misquotes, misstatement during. defense 
cloing arguments, even noting there exist no such testimonyr by DRr Howard 
or such ~viden'ce (RP 1441 ) , 
Thus I counsels performance was deficient , his representation fell below 
an objective standard of reasonablenessr causing prejudice to Mr ISHI be- 
cause there does exist reasonable probabilty the results could have been 
different StricEk~ud5 v washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) , 
An objection was'warranted, because not objecting allowed the state to mislead 
the jury argue the facts not in evidence, without any curative instructions 
attempting to prove essential elements ,and convicted Mr ISH, thus the jury 
never should have heard such inflamatory arguments, and allowed to delib- 
erate, or base there decision to convict on such misleading untrue facts, 
and counsel rendered inefective assistance, violating both state and federal 
laws to the constitutionaltand reversal is warranted. 

- 9. Did trial court abuse its discretion I violating const. 
Amend, 13, in failing to factually determire Constitutional 
facial validity of Mr ISH I prior guilty pleasr and convictions 

before use in calaulating his offender score to evaluate and enhance his 
current sentece .? 



Herein, neither prior, or during sentencing, did the state or 
trial court inquire into properly; under Sentencing Reform Act's 
requirement that the state prove prior convictions State v 
Ammons, 105 Wn. 2d 175 (1986); State v Holsworth, 93 Wn.2d 148 
(1980); Boykin v Alabama, 395 U.S.238(1969) See (sentencing 
RP 27, lines 12-15; RP 13-27. 
Prejudi.ce is inherect., because tke state and trial Ccurt accepting 
the prior guilty pleas srid conv.iction~,, use? as points, to 
elevate 2nd enharice M r  TSH (:I-r'rent ser:t.ence, withclutta~y 
evident.iary k,earing, or affi rnative ~;k:~~iillg in thf, recc~rd, tk.at. 
tk~emy %ere,  cor,st.itutior!al v a l j  d or, therir, f i l c c ,  knc>wir~c~ly, fully 
ir~fc,rrned, intell i ge r : t . ,  and vcluni..~,q, rc~yvires rc!mc~nc' ,  becau:ss 
t.k~ej, r,ay nc~t. Ile use6 to calcu1at.e the current, sent.er,ce, b ~ .  . L 

USE. c:f previc;~~~ fe l l  cny  cc~nvlc t.io~s , vie12 tes d u e  prclc:ess Hcilsworth ------ 
at. 154-60, 
Herein, Mr ISH has three past felony convictions in dispute, 
and a offender now calculated at 3, but without facial, Constitutional 
validity determination, the state nor Court was allowedd use 
of prkor convictions to enhance the present conviction by 
numerous years, thus an ev&dentiary remand hearing was, and 
now is warranted, and records, transcripts, of those past 
guilty plea hearings, and sentencing proceedings should be 
d i ~ ~ l ~ ~ e ,  reversal is appropriate, his offender score, and 
points are incorrect. 

1.0. Was Mr ISH counsel ineffective for failing to object, - 
dispute, or challenge invalidity of past guilty plea; 
and current offender score, as incorrect? 

Mr ISH does challenge his offender score in its entirety as 
incorrect, defense counsel should have objected also on above 
Constitutional invalidity of past guilty plea when the state 
incorrectly calculated his offender score (RP 27, 13-27), 
knowing of above published opinions, which under Sentencdng 
Reform Acts, that the state must prove prior conviction validity 
by a preponderance of the evidence, which is a Constitutional 
issue,'prior to calculation of Mr ISH current offender score, 
use to elevate, and enhance the current sentence by many years, 
and counsels representation fell below an objective standard 
of reasonableness, was deficient, because he challenged points 
on other grounds, but failed to move the court for trial records, 
and proper inquiry into invalidity of Mr ISH past guilty plea, 
and ISH was thereby prejudice, denied critical defense 
StricM&arB v Washinqton, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct.2052 (1984). 
The record does not reveal any tactical or strategic reason why 
counsel would not object on above grounds, and published opinions, 
he challenged the points as incorrect. If a proper objection 
was made, evidentiary inquiry, and factual determination, that 
any one of three prior guilty pleas were invalid, they could 
not have been used to elevate the current sentence by many years, 
thus prejudice is inherent, counsel was ineffective now 
warranting reversal. 



11. Did the trial Court err, in sentencing Mr ISH to the - 
high-end of the standard sentencing range, and to 
community custody outside his stahdard sentencing 
range? 

Recently, Div. I11 of Court of appeals held, a court may not 
impose a sentence providing for a term of confinement, or 
community supervision, placement, or custody which exceeds 
that statutory maximum for the crime, State v Zavala-Reynoso, 
127 Wn.App. 119 (2005)(vacated) Mr ISH current sentence of 
24-$8,,community custody is outside his standard sentence range 
( E x 7 )  exceeds his maximum sentence, thus remand for resentencing 
is appropriate. 
Secondly, in eunninqham v California, 549 U.S. (2007), held, 
as herein, Judge had no discretion to select a sentence within 
a range of 6 to 16 years, but must impose middle range of 12. 
Thus, Mr ISH was entitled to be sentenced accordingly to 204 
months, no less, or no more, and would again request remand 
to correct his sentence, invalidity of past guilty plea, points 
and community placement sentencing errors, Blackley v Washinqton 
542 U.S.296, 124 S.Ct.2531,159 L.ED.403(2004) 

12. Did the trial Court err,, excluding Mr ISH presence at - 
all sidebar hearings under both state and federal law 
to the Constitution? 

During the trial, the Court held numerous 'sidebar' hearings 
(RP 912,1184,1342, lines 8-9, 1376, lines 24-25, 683), but 
excluded Mr ISH presence. This error violates Constitutional 
right to presence, whenever his presence has a relation, reasonably 
substantial to the fullness of his opportunity to defend against 
charge, presence is a condition of due process to extent a fair 
and just hearing would be thwarted by his abscence U.S. v Gagnon 
470 U.S. 522, 105 S.Ct.1482(1985); Illinois v Allen, 397 U.S. 
337(1970). See Snyder v Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934), 
noting that the exclusion of defendant from trial proceedings 
should be considered violation of defendants right-also under 
Fed. Crim. Rroc. Rule 43, right to be present at all stages 
of trial under due(i~rocess clause of Amend. 5, 14, and Rule 43 
721 F.2d 672, and there exists no record Mr ISH waived his 
right to presence, or Rule 43, and was prejudiced by the exclusions, 
sidebar proceedings, denied defenses, thus violated Gaqnon to 
both state and federal laws, warranting reversal. 

13. Wis ebunSel;.ineS6ektdve,for failing to obtain critical - 
past medical records, used to assert, and argue diminished 
capacity, and self defense? 



Mr ISH was denied critical defense of diminished capacity and 
self defense when there exists ample exculpatory evidence in 
the record, and it was argued by defense counsel(Aug.25,06/ 
RP 3,4,6/0ct. 2, 06/RP 3,4/ Dr. Fredrick 5/16/07/RP 1351, lines 
14-18; 1354, lines 16-20; 1348, lines 16-18), and the jury 
was also deprived to find beyond a reasonable doubt that 
Mr ISH.had need for self defense, State v Ward, 125 Wn.~pp. 
138(2005). 
~ h u s ,  counsels representation was deficient and fell below 
an objective standard of reasonableness, denying ISH a critical 
defense at trial, and on appeal, failed to obtain documents 
that showed defense wounds, and evidence of diminished capacity, 
thus Mr ISH was prejudiced by counsels omissions Strickland v 
Washinston, 466 U.S. 668,104 S.Ct.2052 (1984), because the jury 
was denied critical evidence in its deliberation as to Mr ISH1s 
mental state of mind to form specific intents to kill, harm, 
or defend from being assaulted, wherein most crimes of this 
nature are derived from such, examples 'domestic violence1 
wherein an assault occurs, which sometimes lead to serious injury 
or death, and jury is, and was deprived of 'aggressor instructions1 
counsel should have known this, since he argued such at trial, 
and thus should have moved for 'diminished capacity1 and'self 
defense1 defenses herein, because the evidence supports both. 
~ h u s ,  these ommissions prejudiced Mr ISH, and a new trial 
should be granted. 

14. Did the Prosecutor misconduct submitting inflamatory, - 
prejudicial, photographs to the jury of the autopsy, 
wherein the victim head/face was peeled back and open? 

Over defense continuous objection, prosecutor misconduct admitted 
highly inflammatory photographs of the victim after the autopsy 
was done to the body, showing the actual head and face peeled 
wide open, and the rib cage as well (~~732,733) with trial Court 
recognizing that defense counsel was correct, and to the potential 
prejudicial impact on the jury being inflammed (RP 893). 
However, as noted above, the jury was already exposed for a 
lengkhy amount of time to prejudicial inflammatory photographs 
of the victim in and after being cut open, then displayed in a 
gruesome manner to the jury, outweighed any probutive value, 
because autopsy photo's had no barring on wounds to t l ~ e  victims 
allegedly after being assaulted, to prove the truth of expert 
Doctor, nedicsl testimony, but were portrayed with intentkto 
strike to the heart and passion of the jury, to inflame them 
into convicting Mr ISH. 

15. Without jurisdiction under governors warrant, probable 
7 

cause, or recognizing Mr ISH tribal treaty rights and 
laws, I challange hereby jurisdiction of the State of 
Washington, and their written codes, and deny all charges 
brought against me by Pierc~,C,punty Superior Court in 
the State of Washington (Ex a ) .  



As noted above at facts pages 1-2, Mr ISH has challenged the 
jurisdiction of the State of Washington, under the above causes, 
which are still pending at this time, and must give notice of 
appeal to properly preserve all jurisdiction, venue and any 
related upcoming issues with the court of appeals, and facts 
he was entitled to tribal counsel. 

16. Did cumulative effect of errors claimed herein 
materially affect the outcome, as well as cumulative 
ineffective assistance claims of the trial? 

An accumulation of non reversible error may deny defendant a 
fair trial State v Perrett, 86 Wn.App.312(1997); State v eoe, 
101 Wn.2d 772 (1984) where it appears reasonable probable cumulative 
effect of trials errors affected the outcome, reversal is required 
State v Johnson, 50 Wn.App.54(1998). 
Herein, for the reasons argued in this brief, even if any3n 
one issue standing alone does not warrant reversal, the cumulative 
effect of all above errors materially, and prejudicially affected 
the outcome, taken together with cumulative ineffective assistance 
of counsel errors, Mr ISH conviction should now be reversed, 
Perrett at322; U.S. v Fredrick, 78 F. 3d 1370(9th cir1996), it 
is in violation of both state and federal Constitutional laws 
requirdhg: reversal. 

17. Did Court error by vacating Man. 1. when jury found 
Mr Ish Guilty of Man.1. first and then Murder 2.? 

In State v Womac recent decision June 17th 2007, Womac speaks 
all squares on point (RP 6,l-25) sentencing See Schwab Supra 
'Couble Jeopardy1. Futhermore, in State v Trujillo, defendant 
charged with Two Seperate counts of murder. As with Mr ISH 
he was not charged in the Alternative. See Schwab Supra also 
stand for the position that you can not have two convictions 
for the same homicide(RP 9, 1-25) sentencing report. 
We have a situation where Mr ISH was convicted- was charged 
with intentional murder, charged with premeditated intentional 
murder, and jury rejected that charge. The jury rejected the 
allegation that he was acting with premeditation. The jury 
rejected the allegation that he was acting with intent and 
instead returned a verdict of guilty on manslaughter! and thus 
Mr ISH should be resentenced on remand for Man. 1. or Man.2. 
and our reversal ! also see Jury Instuctiorls ( RP--1511 lines, 1-6 ) 
Requiri rlg Reversal. . 



CONCLUSION 

Mr ISH respectfully requests this court to reverse his conviction, 
or remand vacating second degree murder charge, and impose the 
jury finding of Manslaughter or lesser included Man. 2. 

Respectfully Submitted 

Sworn and subscribed before me on this23 day of @ 2008 

h-/d~& Notary Pu lic for State of Washington 

Residing at 

My Commission expires on 
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ENROLLMENT,  CERTIFICATE" -- 



TRIBAL ENROLLMENT DEPARTMENT 
P. 0. BOX 306 
FORT HALL, IDAHO 83203 

(Date) March 25, 1997 

FORT HALL INDIAN RESERVATION 
PHONE (208) 238-3809 or 238-3810 

L (208) 785-2080 
FAX: (208) 237-0797 

HONE-BANNOCK TRIBES 
NROLLMENT AND BLOOD DEGREE 

I HEREB 
FIRST, MIDDLEIMAIDEN NAME 

IS LISTED SHOSHONE-BANNOCK MEMBERSHIP RnLL ., DATED 10/!2119?2. 

LMENT NUMBER IS: 5694-C 
TRIBAL ROLL # 

: 01-27-1965 , and DEGREE OF INDLAN BLOOD SHOWN IS: 

7/16 Shoshone-Bannock -0- Other 
SNOSI-IONE-BANNOCK TRIBAL INDIAN BLOOD, OTHER INDIAN TRIBE 

TOTAL nvD D IS: 7/16 

.- . 

~&LG? A& 
Velda R. Auck 
Enrollment Committee Member 

SEAL 
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EXIBIT, # 3 

PENDING, CASES 



case#901000044f~ 

TO THE DISTRICT COURT OF-JUDICIAL DISRICT OF THE STATE. 

OF UTAH, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY, OF BOX ELDER. 

WHEREAS, I Nathaniel Ish an enrolled member of the Shoshone 
Bannock Tribes#5694-am presently incarcerated in I,S,C,I 
Boise Idaho in the state of Idaho, and 

WHEREAS, my permanent home is Fort Hall REsservation,l076 
TEE PEE street. and 

WHEREAS, my ancestors did sign a treaty with the United States 
government in 1868, which Treaty agreement does recognizes my 
people as Sovereiegn Nationslobligated to and only to the laws 
of the Creator as thought to us through our oral Traditions 
and 

WHEREAS,the Fort Bridger Treaty of 1868, signed by my ancestors 
and head Tahgee, does not IN ANY WAY, obligate the Shoshoni 
and Bannock people to written codes of Utah territories, but 
only to live in peace with the American people and. 

WHEREAS, on June 1 1868, Supperintendent David w Ballard, 
signed a legal and binding agreement with my ancestors and head 
chief , Tahgee, agreeing that I (TAHGEE) want the RIGHT OF WAY 
for my people to travel when on thier way to and from Buffalo 
Country, and when going to sell thier furs and skins,and 

WHEREAS, Article VI of the United States Constittution recognizes 
Treaties with Indians as equal powers to the United States . 
Constitution to be the highest law of the land, and 

WHEREAS,as the present state of Utah and BOX ELDER. County 
have not brought a charge against me in violation of the United 
State Constittution prohibiting me from interfering with another 
persons life of liberty or pursuit of happiness. 

THEREFORE, I-~athaniel Ish do hereby challenge the jurisdiction 
of the State of Utah, and their written code, and deny all 
charges brought against me by BOX ELDER COUNTY, and 

FUTHERMORE, I am asking this court to recognizes my status as 
a non-immigrant alien living in my aboriginal lands subject 
to and ONLY TO the laws of the Creator as taught me by my elders 
and to the Fort Bridger Treaty agreement with the American 
people whom I have in no way offended. 

Dated t h i s d d a y  of , ,h~4 2003 

$el/ Ish ~ r i b a v H m b e r  
7 

n 

NOTARY OF IDAHO 1 d d  7 4  
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r; 
1: 

TO THE DIS-MCT COURT OF THE JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE  ATE , 

OF IDAHO, IN AM) FOR THE COUNTY OF 

WHEREAS. 2. Nathaniel Ish. anenrolled member of the ~hoshone-~annock Tribes, 
# -?6 ?4- C am presently incarcerated i n u w n r y  Jail in the State of Idaho, and 

WHEREAS, my permanent home is Fort Hall Reservation, 1076 Teepee St., and 

WHEREAS, my ancestors did sign a Treaty with the United States government in 1868 
which treaty agreement does recognize my people as sovereign nations, obligated oniy to 
the laws of the Creator as taught to us through our oral traditions, and_ 

WHEREAS, the Fort Bridger Treaty of 1868, signed by my accestor and head chief 
Tahgee, does not, in any way, obligate the Shoshoni and Barnrock people to written codes 
of Idaho temtories, but only to live in peace with the American people, and 

WHEREAS, on June 1, 1868, Superintendent of Idaho Territories, David W. Ballard, 
signed a legal and binding agreement with my ancestor and head chief, Tahgee, agreeicg 
that '? [Tahgcz) want the right-of-way for my people to travc1 when on the way to and 
from the BufXilo Country, and when going to sell their furs and skins," and 

. .  . 
WHEREAS, Article VI of the United States Constitution recognizes Treaties with Indians 
as equal powers to the United States Constitution, and 

WHEREAS, the American people conqider the United States Constitution to be the 
highest la->.* of the land, and 

WHEREAS, the present State of Idaho and u o u n t y  have not brought a charge 
against me in violation of my treaty agreement wrtn the American people or in violation 
of the United States Constitution prohibiting me fiom interfering with another person's 
life, liberty or pursuit of happiness. 

THEREFORE, I, F!athanial Ish, do hereby challenge the jurisdiction of theb State of Idaho, 
and tbeir written codes, and deny all charges brought against me by$-kCounty, and 

FURTHERMORE, I am asking this court to recognize my status as a non-immigrant. , 7 

alien living in my aboriginal lands subject to, and only to, the laws of the Creator as 
taught me by my elders and to the Fort Bridger Treaty agreement with the American 
people whom I have in no way offended. 

- - . ... . - ... 

DATED: 07 C/ 02 
/' 

UTT-NESEED flGhh&%Ux DATED: 
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FACE PLATES 



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

NATHANIEL JAY ISH, 

I Defendant. 

I 

) COA NO. 36562-6-11 

VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS 

s*-r 
.---- - -- ---- --. 

,,----.,BE IT REMEMBERED that on th6' 3rd day of November 
---- - -2 

200% the above-captioned cause came Efi auly for hearlng 
--ore the HONORABLE KATHRYN J. NELSON, Department 13, 
Superior Court Judge in and for the County of Pierce, 
State of Washington; 

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings were had and 
done, to wit: 



I, Dana S. Eby, Official Court Reporter for 

Department 1 3  of the Pierce County Superior Court, do 

hereby certify that the foregoing transcript entitled, 

"Verbatim Report of Proceedings," was taken by me 

stenographically and reduced to the foregoing typewritten 

transcript at my direction and control, and that the same 

is true and correct as transcribed. 

D A T E D  at Tacoma, Washington, this 10th day of 

October, 2007. 

Dana S. Eby 
CCR# E B - Y * - * D - S 3 1 2 K G  
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

VS. 

NATHANIEL JAY ISH, 

Plaintiff, 

AMENDED INFORMATION 

CAUSE NO. 05-1-01 5 16-2 

Defendant. 
DOB: 1/27/1965 SEX : MALE RACE: ASIAN/PACIFIC ISLAND 
PCN#: 538383791 SID#: UNKNOWN DOL#: UNKNOWN 

COUNT I 

I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse NATHANIEL JAY ISH of the crime of MURDER IN 

THE FRST DEGREE, committed as follows: 

That NATHANIEL JAY ISH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 28th day of March, 

2005, did unlawfully and feloniously, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, cause 

the death of such person or a third person, Katy Hall, a human being, on or about the 28th day of March, 

2005, contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(l)(aZ, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT I1 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse NATHANIEL JAY ISH of the crime of MLTRDER IN 

THE SECOND DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based 011 the same 

co~lduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or 

so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of 

one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That NATHANIEL JAY ISH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 28th day of March, 

2005, did unlawfully and feloniously, while committing or attempting to commit the crime of assault in 

the second degree, and in the course of and in furtherance of said crime or in immediate flight therefrom, 

AMENDED INFORMATION- 1 Office of tile Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946 

Tacoma, WA 98402-2171 
Main Ofice (253) 798-7400 



did beat Katy Hall, and thereby causing the death of Katy Hall, a human being, not a participant in said 

crime, 011 or about the 2gth day of March, 2005, contrary to RCW 9A.32.050(1)(b), and against the peace 

and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT I11 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse NATHANIEL JAY ISH of the crime of UNLAWFUL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a 

crime based 011 the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single 

scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be 

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That NATHANIEL JAY ISH, in the State of Washington, on or about the 28th day of March, 

2005, did unlawfully and feloniously, possess a controlled substance, to-wit: Cocaine, classified under 

Scl~edule I1 of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act, contrary to RCW 69.50.401 3(1), and against the 

peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

DATED this 25th day of August, 2006. 

LAKEWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT GERALD A. HORNE 
WA02723 Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney 

lkw 

AMENDED INFORMATION- 2 

By: LA 
LISA K. WAG* , 
Deputy prosecutink A(ttorney 
WSB#: 16718 

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946 

Tacoma, WA 98402-2171 
Main Office (253) 798-7400 



SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

I I STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

I I Plaintiff, / CAUSE N O  05-1 -0151 6-2 

I I LISA K. WAGNER, declares under penalty of perjury: I 

vs. 

, 

Defendant. 

That the Declaration for Determination of Probable Cause dated the 30"' day of March, 
2005, is by reference incorporated herein; 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION FOR 
DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

That I am a deputy prosecuting attorney for Pierce County and I am familiar with the 
police report and/or investigation conducted by the LAKEWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT, 
incident number 050871257; 

I I That the police report and/or investigation provided me the following information; 

That in Pierce County, Washington, on or about the 28th day of March, 2005, the 
defendant, NATHANIEL JAY ISH, did commit the additional crime of UPCS. 

A wallet belonging to defendant was searched and a baggie containing a substance that 
later tested positive for cocaine was found therein. 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PEWLTRY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF 
WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

DATED: August 25,2006 
PLACE: TACOMA, WA 

Cfi, 
LISA K. WAGNER, ~ S B #  1671 8 

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION FOR DETERMINATION ,,, Tacoma Avenue Soutl,, Room 946 
OF PROBABLE CAUSE -1 Tacoma, WA 98402-21 71 

Main Office (253) 798-7400 



EXIBIT # 7 

JUDGI\EW AND SENTENCE 
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"JURY INSTRUCTIONS" 



MSTRUCTION NO. b 

A separate crime is charged in each count. You must decide each count separately. Your 

verdict on one count should not control your verdict on any other count. 



5 If you are not satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant is guilty of 

u 
V evidence is suf5cient to establish the defendant's guilt of such lesser crime beyond a 

9 reasonable doubt. 

I /  The crime of murder in the first degree necessarily includes the lesser crimes of d 
~pXC-I-- - -- -a^-_ _ _ _ b 6d?_otentiona! murder in the se~6na-dkgfer manslaughter in the first degree, and 

b -- - -- 

J 

i3 manslaughter in the second degree. 
..."-.- - -- - - 

/4rc When a crime has been proven against a person and there exists a reasonable 
,/ 

doubt as to which of two or more degrees that person is guilty, he or she shall be 1 

.I I iF' 1 

convicted only of the lowest degree. ---n" 
\ 

%"' / 2"- ---.. < - -- .. ._ __. "- 



INSTRUCTION NO. 17 

To convict the defendant of the lesser included crime of murder in the second 
-- 

degree as to Count I, each of the following elements of the crime must be proved beyond 
_ __/ _-- -- -- -- - 
a reasonable doubt; 

( I )  That on or about 28th day of March, 2005 , the defendant caused the death of 

Katy Hall; 

(2) That the defendant acted with intent to cause the death of Katy Hall; 

(3) That Katy Hall died as a result of the defendant's acts; and 

(4) That the acts occurred in State of Washington. 

If you find from the evidence that each of these elements has been proved beyond 

a reasonable doubt, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of guilty. 

On the other hand, if, after weighing all of the evidence, you have a reasonable 
I ,  

doubt as to any one of these elements, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of not 

guilty. 



INSTRUCTION NO. 2 1 

To convict the defendant of the lesser included crime of manslaughter in the first 

degree as to Count I, each of the following elements of the crime must be proved beyond 

a reasonable doubt; 

(1) That on or about the 28th day of March, 2005, the defendant caused the death 

of Katy Hall; 

(2) That the defendant's conduct was reckless; 

(3) That Katy Hall died as a result of the defendant's acts; and 

(4) That the acts occurred in the State of Washington. 

If you find from the evidence that each of these elements has been proved beyond 

a reasonable doubt, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of guilty. 
- _ __ -- -. A 

-'-On the other hand, if, after weighing all of the evidence, you have a reasonablk - 

doubt as to any one of these elements, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of not 
, 



25 < /J 

INSTRUCTION NO. 

No act committed by a person while in a state of voluntary intoxication is less criminal by 

reason of that condition. However, evidence of intoxication may be considered in determining 

whether the defendant acted with premeditation, intent, recklessness, or negligence. 



- INSTRUCTION NO. 3 
When you begin deliberating, you should first select a presiding juror. The 

,presiding juror's duty is to see that you discuss the issues in this case in an orderly and 

reasonable manner, that you discuss each issue submitted for your decision hl ly  and 

fairly, and that each one of you has a chance to be heard on every question before you. 

During your deliberations, you may discuss any notes that you have taken during 

the trial, if you wish. You have been allowed to take notes to assist you in remembering 

clearly, not to substitute for your memory or the memories or .notes of other jurors. Do 

not assume, however, that your notes are more or less accurate than your memory. 

You will need to rely on your notes and memory as to the testimony presented in 

this case. Testimony will rarely, if ever, be repeated for you during your deliberations. 

If, after carefully reviewing the evidence and instructions, you feel a need to ask' 

.- the court a legal or procedural question that you have been unable to answer, write the 

question out simply and clearly. In your question, do not state how the jury has voted. 

The presiding juror should sign and date the question and give it to the Judicial Assistant. 

I will confer with the lawyers'to determine what response, if any, can be given. 

You will be given the exhibits admitted in evidence, these instructions, and 

Verdict Forms A, B, C and D for Count I, Verdict Form E for Count I1 and Verdict Form 

F for Count 111. Some exhibits and visual aids may have been used in court but will not 

go with you to the jury room. The exhibits that have been admitted into evidence will be 

available to you in the jury room. 

You may deliberate on each count in any order you choose. You must decide each 

count separately. However, when completing the verdict forms for Count I, you will first 


